SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 3444/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-10-2024 in WC No. 35042/2024 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad]

AYUB KHAN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 32944/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)...@ DIARY NO(S). 677/2025 (XI)

(IA No. 40591/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / **CURING THE** DEFECTS, IA No. 40594/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IA No. 40593/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No.4331/2025 (XI) (IA No. 40561/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 4365/2025 (XI)

Date: 14-02-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s):

Mr. Rakesh Mishra, AOR

Mr. Pratyaksh Semwal, Adv.

Ms. Madhumeet Kaur, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Mishra, AOR

Ms. Deepeika Kalia, Adv.

Ms. Vasudha Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sudeep Chandra, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Mishra, AOR

Mr. Alok Kumar Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Kiran Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Mishra, AOR

Mr. Sudhanshu Tiwari, Adv. Ms. Preeti Sirohi, Adv.

For Respondent(s):

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1. Delay condoned.
- 2. Issue notice.
- 3. Dasti service, in addition, is granted.
- 4. In addition to the usual mode, liberty is granted to the petitioner(s) to serve notice through the Standing Counsel for the respondent(s).
- 5. Tag with SLP(C) No.22990/2022.

(NARENDRA PRASAD) DEPUTY REGISTRAR (ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER