## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. PRADIP Y. LADEKAR

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 22990/2022

BIJENDRA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 177394/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

WITH

SLP(C) No. 708/2024 (XI)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 268393/2023

IA No. 268393/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 26989/2024 (XI)

IA No. 251420/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 5946/2021 (XI)

IA No.51632/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.51633/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 51632/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 51633/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 9686/2023 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 5095/2023 (XI)

I.R FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 41402/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 41404/2023

IA No. 41402/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 41404/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 14114/2023 (XI)

IA No. 119592/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

-2-

SLP(C) No. 23148-23169/2023 (XI)

IA No. 195639/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 22991-22993/2022 (XI)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 178536/2022

FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 7640/2023

FOR impleading party ON IA 7642/2023

FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 7642/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 7644/2023

IA No. 7640/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 178536/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 7644/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 7642/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

SLP(C) No. 22996-22997/2022 (XI)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 183226/2022

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 183228/2022

IA No. 183228/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 183226/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 22994-22995/2022 (XI)

IA No. 178710/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 178711/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 3796/2023 (XI)

IA FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 24884/2023

FOR DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT ON IA 57276/2023

IA No. 57276/2023 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT

IA No. 24884/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 966/2023 (XI)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 204832/2022

IA No. 204832/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 8514/2023 (XI)

IA No. 163789/2023 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 163787/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 163792/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 163794/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 163791/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 163788/2023 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

SLP(C) No. 18249/2023 (XI)

IA No. 156875/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 10157/2023 (XI)

IA No. 78926/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 13491/2023 (XI)

IA No. 109912/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED TUDGMENT

IA No. 109922/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 18302/2023 (XI)

IA No. 128192/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 26506/2023 (XI)

IA No. 232336/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Diary No(s). 53429/2023 (XI)

IA No.15835/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 15835/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

SLP(C) No. 4926/2025 (XI)

IA No. 40594/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 40593/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL

DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 3444/2025 (XI)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 32944/2025

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 39138/2025

IA No. 32944/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 39138/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL

DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 4331/2025 (XI)

IA No. 40561/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 4365/2025 (XI)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 40861/2025

IA No. 40861/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 10671/2025 (XI)

IA No. 86205/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 86203/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED

IA No. 86201/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Date: 30-04-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

JUDGMENT

Mr. Rakesh Mishra, AOR

Ms. Madhumeet Kaur, Adv.

-4-

Mr. Akshit Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. Chandra Kant, Adv.

Mr. Ashok K. Mahajan, AOR

Mr. Chitwan Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Tejaswin Suri, Adv.

Mr. K.k.l.gautam, Adv.

Ms. Vaishali Nariyala, Adv.

Mr. Anushasit Arya, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Malhotra, AOR

Mr. Pranaya Kumar Mohapatra, AOR

Mr. Radha Krishnan, AOR

Mr. Prem Malhotra, AOR

#### For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Abhay Kumar Tayal, AOR

Mr. Sameer Jain, Adv.

Mr. Suvigya Awasthy, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Deepesh Raj, Adv.

Mr. Ved P. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kushagra Pandey, AOR

Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Binay Kumar Das, AOR

Ms. Priyanka Das, Adv.

Ms. Neha Das, Adv.

Mr. Shivam Saksena, Adv.

Mr. Rachit Mittal, AOR

Mr. Kanishk Raj, Adv.

Mr. Adarsh Srivastava, Adv.

Ms. Shreyasi Kunwar, AOR

Mr. Ankit Agarwal, AOR

Mr. Koustubh Desai, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

#### SLP(C) No. 22990/2022

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos.1 to 3.

Respondent no.4 has already filed counter affidavit.

Let the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

# SLP(C) No. 708/2024

Despite the service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos.1.

Four weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for petitioner to file affidavit with proof of dasti service in respect of respondent nos.2 to 4.

List again on 28.07.2025.

### SLP(C) No. 26989/2024

Despite the service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos.2, 4 and 5.

Four weeks time, is granted to respondent no.3 to file counter affidavit.

Four weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for petitioner to file affidavit with proof of dasti service in respect of respondent nos.1 and 6 to 12.

List again on 28.07.2025.

# SLP(C) No. 5946/2021

Despite the service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos.1, 2 and 4.

Respondent no.3 has already filed counter affidavit.

Let the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

# SLP(C) No. 9686/2023

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies for issuance of notice to respondent nos.1 to 34 in terms of Hon'ble Court's order dated 04.05.2023.

Hence, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further directions.

### SLP(C) No. 5095/2023

Despite the service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos.1 to 3 and 5 to 46.

Four weeks time, is granted to respondent no.4 to file counter affidavit.

List again on 28.07.2025.

# SLP(C) No. 14114/2023

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos.1 and 4 to 22.

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars, for service on respondent nos.2 and 3.

List again on 28.07.2025.

#### SLP(C) Nos. 23148-23169/2023

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos.1, 4 and 6.

Four weeks time, is granted to respondent no.3 to file counter affidavit.

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars, for service on respondent nos.2 and 5.

List again on 28.07.2025.

### SLP(C) Nos. 22991-22993/2022

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos.1 and 2.

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars, for service on respondent no.3.

Four weeks time, is granted to respondent no.4 to file counter affidavit.

Respondent nos.5 to 29 have been deleted from the array of parties vide Hon'ble Court's order dated 09.12.2022.

List again on 28.07.2025.

## SLP(C) No. 22996-22997/2022

Despite the service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos.1, 2 and 4.

Four weeks time, is granted to respondent no.3 to file counter affidavit.

Respondent nos.5 to 53 have been deleted from the array of parties vide Hon'ble Court's order dated 09.12.2022.

List again on 28.07.2025.

#### SLP(C) No. 22994-22995/2022

### SLP(C) No.22994/2022

Despite the service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos. 1, 2 and 4.

Four weeks time, is granted to respondent no.3 to file counter affidavit.

Respondent nos.5 to 74 have been deleted from the array of parties vide Hon'ble Court's order dated 22.04.2024.

### SLP(C) No.22995/2022

Despite the service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos.1, 2 and 4.

Four weeks time, is granted to respondent no.3 to file counter affidavit.

Respondent nos.5 to 20 have been deleted from the array of parties vide Hon'ble Court's order dated 22.04.2024.

List on 28.07.2025

### SLP(C) No. 3796/2023

Despite the service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos.1, 4 to 7 and 9.

Four weeks time, is granted to respondent nos.2 and 3 to file counter affidavit.

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars, for service on respondent no.8.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has filed an application seeking deletion of the names of respondent nos.10 to 12 from the array of parties.

Hence, process the application for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further directions.

### SLP(C) No. 966/2023

Despite the service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent no.1.

Four weeks time, is granted to respondent no.3 to file counter affidavit.

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars, for service on respondent no.2.

List again on 28.07.2025.

#### Diary No. 8514-2023

Despite the service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos.1, 4 to 8 and 10 to 12.

Four weeks time, is granted to respondent nos.2 and 3 to file counter affidavit.

Respondent no.9 has already filed counter affidavit.

List again on 28.07.2025.

#### SLP(C) No. 18249/2023

Despite the service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos.1 to 7 and 10 to 15.

Four weeks time, is granted to respondent no.9 to file counter affidavit.

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars, for service on respondent no.8.

List again on 28.07.2025.

### SLP(C) No. 10157/2023

Despite the service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos.1, 2 and 4.

Four weeks time, is granted to respondent no.3 to file counter affidavit.

List again on 28.07.2025.

#### SLP(C) No. 13491/2023

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos.1 and 3 to 20.

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars, for service on respondent no.2.

List again on 28.07.2025.

#### SLP(C) No. 18302/2023

Despite the service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos.1, 2, 5 to 10 and 12 to 19.

Four weeks time, is granted to respondent no.3 to file counter affidavit.

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars, for service on respondent nos.4 and 11.

List again on 28.07.2025.

### SLP(C) No. 26506/2023

Despite the service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos.1 to 3 and 5 to 60.

Four weeks time, is granted to respondent no.4 to file counter affidavit.

List again on 28.07.2025

# Diary No. 53429-2023

Ld. Counsel for Petitioner nos. 1 to 13 has been designated as Senior Advocate. Service of Alternate arrangement notice is complete, but none has entered appearance.

As the petitioners are unrepresented, list before Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

### SLP(C) No. 4926/2025, 3444/2025, 4331/2025 and 4365/2025

Despite the service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos.1 and 2.

Four weeks time, is granted to respondent no.3 to file counter affidavit.

List again on 28.07.2025

### SLP(C) No. 10671/2025

Service is awaited in respect of respondent nos.1 to 19.

Four weeks time, is granted to Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to file Affidavit along with proof of dasti service.

List again on 28.07.2025.

PRADIP Y. LADEKAR Registrar

pm